
IF YOU REQUIRE A COPY OF THIS AGENDA FRONTSHEET IN BRAILLE, 
LARGE PRINT, ON AUDIO TAPE, OR IN A COMMUNITY LANGUAGE, PLEASE 
CONTACT DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 020 8891 7275. MINICOM 020 8891 7120.

Agenda

                                  

Achieving for Children Joint Committee

Meeting Date:
Monday, 24 June 2019

Meeting Time:
11.30 am

Meeting Venue:
Committee Room 1, Guildhall, Kingston, KT1 1EU

Ian Dodds, Chief Executive

Members Councillor Stuart Carroll
Councillor Simon Dudley (Co-Chair)
Councillor Donna Stimson
Councillor Kevin Davis
Councillor Liz Green (Co-Chair)
Councillor Diane White
Councillor Penelope Frost
Councillor Paul Hodgins
Councillor Gareth Roberts (Co-Chair)

Committee 
Administrator

Shilpa Manek
01628 796310

Public Document Pack



PLEASE NOTE:

1. 2
.
This meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the Council's internet site. At the 
start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being filmed. The 
images and sound recording may be used for training purposes within the Council. Generally the 
public seating areas are not filmed. However, the layout of the venue means that the Council is 
unable to guarantee a seat/location that is not within the coverage area (images and sound) of the 
webcasting equipment.

By entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are consenting to 
being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting 
and/or training purposes.

2. 3
.
To find out how to register to speak at meetings please contact the Committee administrator: 

The deadline for registration is 12noon on the day prior to the meeting

3. 4
.
For those members of the public with hearing difficulties, please inform the Committee 
administrator.

4. 5
.
Members are reminded that they are required to securely dispose of agenda packs that contain
private information.

This agenda is printed on recycled paper.

Albanian Arabic

Bengali
Urdu

Gujarati Punjabi

Farsi

Civic Centre, 44 York Street, Twickenham, TW1 3BZ
42 York Street, Twickenham, TW1 3BW
Centre House, 68 Sheen Lane, London SW14 8LP
Old Town Hall, Whittaker Avenue, Richmond, TW9 1TP
Or any library



1.  WELCOME AND APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence and attendance of alternate members.

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Pages 5 - 6)

Members are invited to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests and
any other non-pecuniary interests (personal interests) relevant to items on
this agenda.

3.  MINUTES FROM THE LAST MEETING (Pages 7 - 8)

To consider and approve the minutes of the meeting held on 14 November 2018.

4.  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

Members of the public may ask questions or make representations. 

Notice of questions or representations to be submitted must be received by 12 noon on Friday 21st June 
2019. Please email to Shilpa.manek@rbwm.gov.uk

5.  CHANGE IN MEMBERSHIP 

Members to note the change in membership of the Achieving for Children Joint Committee.

6.  GOVERNANCE REVIEW (Pages 9 - 20)

The Joint Committee notes the progress that has been made in implementing the 
recommendations made in the Achieving for Children governance review.

7.  FRAMEWORK FOR THE BUSINESS PLAN 

a. Joint Committee approves the framework for the five-year Business Plan for Achieving for Children, 
2019 to 2024.

b. Joint Committee approves the proposed priorities for the business plan subject to further 
engagement with the Councils and partner organisations.

c. Joint Committee notes that the final business plan will be presented at its meeting in September 
2019 for approval as required by Reserved Matter 9.  

8.  RESERVED MATTER - AFC FINANCIAL PLAN (TREASURY PLAN) - REPORT (Pages 21 - 28)

The Joint Committee are requested to:
a) Note the contents of this report,
b) Consider the review of the share of the Revolving Credit Facility (paragraph 4), and 
c) Approve Treasury Plan as set out in the Appendix to this report.

9.  RESERVED MATTER - DECISION TAKEN SINCE LAST JOINT COMMITTEE (Pages 29 - 34)

The Joint Committee notes the reserved decisions that have been taken since
November 2018 and notes the update on Achieving for Children’s Independent Fostering Agency 
and Voluntary Adoption Agency.



10.  BUDGET 2019-20 

Members to note.

11.  TRADING UPDATE - REPORT (Pages 35 - 38)

The Joint Committee notes the income generated by Achieving for Children through its business 
development activities, and the potential opportunities to generate further income in 2019/20.

12.  RECOMMISSIONING UPDATE 

Members to note.

13.  AOB 

The Joint Committee to raise any other business.

14.  DATE OF FUTURE MEETINGS 

The Joint Committee to note the dates of future meetings:

Monday 9 December 2019 – 11.30am – York House, Windsor



 
MEMBERS’ GUIDE TO DECLARING INTERESTS IN MEETINGS  

 
Disclosure at Meetings 
 
If a Member has not disclosed an interest in their Register of Interests, they must make the declaration of 
interest at the beginning of the meeting, or as soon as they are aware that they have a DPI or Prejudicial 
Interest. If a Member has already disclosed the interest in their Register of Interests they are still required to 
disclose this in the meeting if it relates to the matter being discussed.   
 
A member with a DPI or Prejudicial Interest may make representations at the start of the item but must not 
take part in the discussion or vote at a meeting. The speaking time allocated for Members to make 
representations is at the discretion of the Chairman of the meeting.  In order to avoid any accusations of taking 
part in the discussion or vote, after speaking, Members should move away from the panel table to a public area 
or, if they wish, leave the room.  If the interest declared has not been entered on to a Members’ Register of 
Interests, they must notify the Monitoring Officer in writing within the next 28 days following the meeting.  

 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) (relating to the Member or 
[...]
of the public would reasonably believe is so 
significant that it harms or impairs the Member’s ability to judge the public interest in the item, i.e. a Member’s 
decision making is influenced by their interest so that they are not able to impartially consider relevant issues.   
 
A Member with a Prejudicial interest should state in the meeting: ‘I declare a Prejudicial Interest in item x 
because xxx. As soon as we come to that item, I will leave the room/ move to the public area for the 
entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Or, if making representations in the item: ‘I declare a Prejudicial Interest in item x because xxx. As soon as 
we come to that item, I will make representations, then I will leave the room/ move to the public area for 
the entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Personal interests 
 
Any other connection or association which a member of the public may reasonably think may influence a 
Member when making a decision on council matters.  
 

Members with a Personal Interest should state at the meeting: ‘I wish to declare a Personal Interest in item x 
because xxx’. As this is a Personal Interest only, I will take part in the discussion and vote on the 
matter. 5

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



ACHIEVING FOR CHILDREN JOINT COMMITTEE

WEDNESDAY, 14 NOVEMBER 2018

PRESENT: Councillors Natasha Airey, Simon Dudley, Penny Frost, Liz Green, Jo 
Humphreys, Gareth Roberts and Diane White

Also in attendance: David Archibald, Elizabeth Brandill-Pepper,  Ian Dodds, Hilary 
Hall, Rob Henderson, Sarah Ireland, Mark Maidment, Paul Martin, Kevin McDaniel, 
Russel O’Keefe, Mandy Skinner and Roy Thompson 

Clerk: Shilpa Manek

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor David Evans.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were received.

MINUTES FROM THE LAST MEETING 

The minutes from the meeting on 11 July 2018 were Unanimously agreed and signed as a 
true and accurate record.

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

No questions received.

GOVERNANCE REVIEW AND LEADERSHIP STRUCTURE 

Governance Review

After discussing the report in detail, the Joint Committee Unanimously Agreed all the 
recommendations in the report.  Specifically, an ownership board to set the strategic direction 
and priorities of the company and to inform the strategic commissioning of services across the 
three local authorities would be established. The board would meet four times a year, one 
month prior to the Joint Committee (rather than immediately prior).  

A programme of relationship meetings between the Chair of the Board of Directors and the 
key stakeholders in the Councils to develop effective joint working and decision making on the 
development of the company would be established. Councils would revise the secondment 
agreement for the Richmond and Kingston Director(s) of Children Services to clearly set out 
the corporate responsibilities of the role.  Additionally, the strategic commissioning board 
would be removed from the AfC governance structure and responsibilities transferred to the 
ownership board. 

The Joint Committee agreed to take legal advice on how to satisfactorily resolve issues 
relating to ownership as detailed in paragraph 6.1 of the report, namely share of guarantee.  
The limitation on sharing legal advice were discussed. Windsor and Maidenhead would seek 
independent legal advice and Richmond and Kingston would instruct joint legal advice.  

After discussing the scrutiny aspect, the Joint Committee Unanimously Agreed to that AfC 
Governance should be included within existing scrutiny structures within each Council but 

7

Agenda Item 3



would have to discuss further to agree how.  The existing Leader and Committee system was 
noted in Kingston. This was deferred to the next Joint Committee.

Leadership Structure

The Joint Committee were happy to accept the recommendations in the report. The Joint 
Committee agreed the posts of AfC Chief Operating Officer and AfC Chief Executive  would 
be deleted and one new post would be created, that post would be titled as ”Managing 
Director”. Professional HR advice was to be sought about ring-fencing the post.  The Joint 
Committee noted the proposal to appoint two interim DCS, one in Richmond and another in 
Kingston.

TRADING UPDATE 

The Joint Committee noted the information in the report and the income generated by 
Achieving for Children though its business development activities, and the potential 
opportunities to generate further income in 2018/19 and 2019/20.

Councillor Diane White requested further detail on the Coop Foundation - The Loneliness 
Fund that was used for outreach work with vulnerable children at the Cambridge Estate in 
Kingston.

The Joint Committee Unanimously Agreed to issue a Joint universal, not political, Statement 
about further funding requirement from central government.

ANY OTHER BUSINESS AND DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

ACTION: Clerk to trawl for next three meeting dates.

ACTION: Circulate Governance Chart.

ACTION: Implement recommendations as agreed within the governance review

The meeting, which began at 11.30 am, finished at 12.00 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........

8



ACHIEVING FOR CHILDREN - JOINT COMMITTEE 
 
DATE: 24 JUNE 2019 
 
REPORT BY: MANAGING DIRECTOR, ACHIEVING FOR CHILDREN 
 
SUBJECT: PROGRESS IN IMPLEMENTING THE GOVERNANCE REVIEW 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
At its meeting on 14 November 2018, the Joint Committee agreed to amend the governance 
arrangements for Achieving for Children to support the delivery of a revised business 
strategy and to strengthen the company’s overall accountability to the owning Councils. The 
report to the Joint Committee which sets out the scope, principles, objectives and outcomes 
of the governance review are attached at ANNEX A. This report updates the company’s 
owners on the implementation of the seven recommendations in the governance review 
which were fully accepted by the Joint Committee.  
 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
The Joint Committee notes the progress that has been made in implementing the 
recommendations made in the Achieving for Children governance review.  
 
 
3. PROGRESS REPORT 
 

Recommendation Progress update  

Recommendation 2.1 
 
Create an Ownership Board to set the 
strategic direction and priorities of the 
company and to inform the strategic 
commissioning of services across the three 
local authorities; the Board would meet four 
times per year immediately prior to any 
Joint Committee meeting 

COMPLETED 
 
The Ownership Board has been established 
and will meet four times per year in March, 
June, September and December. The 
Ownership Board meetings in June and 
December will be immediately followed by 
formal Joint Committee meetings, with the 
option to hold up to two additional Joint 
Committee meetings if required. The dates 
for the 2019 Ownership Board and Joint 
Committee meetings have been agreed.  
 
 
 
 

9

Agenda Item 6



Recommendation 2.2 
 
Agree to Kingston and Richmond Councils 
jointly obtaining legal advice on the Royal 
Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead 
request to have an increased share of the 
guarantee in the company 
 

IN PROGRESS 
 
Joint legal advice has been instructed by 
Kingston and Richmond Councils. There 
are ongoing discussions between the three 
owning Councils.  

Recommendation 2.3 
 
Establish a programme of relationship 
meetings between the Chair of the Board of 
Directors and the key stakeholders in the 
Councils to develop effective joint working 
and decision-making on the development of 
the company 

IN PROGRESS 
 
Six-monthly meetings are being scheduled 
between the Chair of the Board and the 
Leaders of the Councils. In addition, the 
Managing Director of Achieving for Children 
has quarterly meetings scheduled with the 
Chief Executives (or Managing Director) in 
each owning Council. 
[...]
int Committee meets three to four times each year in a                
public meeting.  
 
In light of the decision made at the Joint Committee on 11 July 2018 that the company                 
should not expand its membership within the next two to three years, the Royal Borough of                
Windsor and Maidenhead formally requested that consideration be given to them having an             
equal (one-third) share of the guarantee in the company. In particular, the Leader of the               
Council’s request relates to band 2 reserved decisions which legally require a 75% vote of               
the share of the guarantee to pass; band 2 decisions include those matters where a special                
resolution of the company is required in company law. Together, Kingston and Richmond             
Councils own 80% of the share of the guarantee. When the two Councils vote in the same                 
way, Windsor and Maidenhead cannot veto this decision; however, where Kingston and/or            
Richmond Councils do not vote in favour of a band 2 reserved decision and Windsor and                
Maidenhead vote in favour a decision will not be passed.  

 

The Leader of Windsor and Maidenhead Council has requested an increased (one-third)            
share of the guarantee to be an equal decision-maker in band 2 matters. With a 20% of the                  
guarantee, Windsor and Maidenhead voting with either Kingston or Richmond Council would            
not have the 75% of the share of the guarantee to pass the resolution. The Leader of the                  
Council in Windsor and Maidenhead has not made any requests in relation to band 1               
decisions which are reserved to the two founding Councils, or band 3 decisions which are               

15



made by a simple majority vote. It was agreed that the Leader of the Council’s request would                 
be considered as part of the governance review.  

 

Proposals 

The 19 reserved matt
[...]
 arrangements; this will              
be completed as a second phase of the governance review.  
 
It is proposed that scrutiny arrangements for Achieving for Children are formalised in the              
forward plans for each local authority. It is expected that, in addition to the usual scrutiny of                 
the effectiveness of local children’s services, the Councils’ will scrutinise the company at two              
scrutiny meetings each year. This will enable elected Members to have oversight of the              
company, hold it to account and provide greater transparency in relation to the company’s              
trading and commercial activity to be assured of the benefits it brings to children’s services               
locally. It would seem sensible that one of these meetings ties in with the publication and                
approval of the company’s annual report and accounts in June each year, and the other was                
a mid-year review of the business plan in October or November each year. These scrutiny               
meetings would be attended by the company’s Chief Executive or Managing Director and the              
Chair or representatives of the Board of Directors, and would be in addition to the               
attendance of the DCS and other senior officers at scrutiny meetings to discuss service              
issues.  
 
 
 
7. CONTACT 
 
Ian Dodds  
Interim Chief Executive 
Achieving for Children 
020 8831 6116 
ian.dodds@achievingforchildren.org.uk 

19

mailto:ian.dodds@achievingforchildren.org.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



ACHIEVING FOR CHILDREN JOINT COMMITTEE

DATE: 24 JUNE 2019

REPORT OF: FINANCIAL CONTROLLER – ACHIEVING FOR CHILDREN

SUBJECT: RESERVED MATTER – APPROVAL OF AfC’s TREASURY 
PLAN 

1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 The approval of the Treasury Plan for AfC (the Plan) is a Band Three Reserved 
Matter that is delegated to the Joint Committee for decision. The Plan is 
approved annually and when events require a review. The Plan was last 
reviewed and approved by the Joint Committee in March 2018. 

2. RECOMMENDATION
That the Joint Committee:

a) Note the contents of this report,
b) Consider the review of the share of the Revolving Credit Facility 

(paragraph 4), and 
c) Approve Treasury Plan as set out in the Appendix to this report.

3. PURPOSE AND OPERATION OF THE TREASURY PLAN

3.1 The Reserved Matters preclude AfC from entering into any borrowing, credit 
facility or investment arrangement without the approval of the Councils and the 
Plan provides the authority for AfC to carry out the agreed actions set out in the 
Plan. 

3.2 Approval of the Plan is also an important element in the arrangements that 
support the ‘Teckal’ exemption in respect of the services provided by AfC to the 
Councils, and approving the Plan is a primary control exercised by the Councils 
over the activities of AfC. 

Borrowing

3.3 Although the Inter Authority Agreement (IAA) provides for AfC to seek finance 
or debt funding from third party sources (subject to agreement by the Councils), 
the primary funding for AfC is provided by the Councils through the Revolving 
Credit Facility (RCF) because the cost of any borrowing undertaken directly by 
AfC will be higher than for the Councils. As AfC is unlikely to seek funding from 
third parties for the foreseeable future no provision for this is included in the 
current Plan. 

3.4 The RCF sets out the terms on which AfC can borrow from the Councils and 
these include:

a) The total amount of loans made available by the Councils is £45million 
and the shares of this amount for each Council are currently as follows:

LB Richmond upon Thames   (LBR) £17.8million
RB Kingston upon Thames   (RBK) £15.5million
RB Windsor and Maidenhead (RBWM) £11.7million

21

Agenda Item 8



b) These shares of the total facility are currently based on the estimated 
annual contract prices between AfC and the Councils on 1 August 2017 
(the admission of RBWM to th
[...]
y and that risks are being appropriately 
managed. 

5.2 The changes to the Plan approved by the Committee in September 2017 (and 
reviewed again in April 2018 with no changes) were designed to meet the 
changes arising from RBWM joining the Company and have worked quite well 
so no changes are proposed at the current time. The potential change to the 
share of the RCF Commitment is not included in the formal Plan as this forms 
part of the legal framework governing AfC’s relationship with the Councils and 
will be a change to the Revolving Credit Facility. 

5.3 The Plan for 2019/20 is attached as the Appendix to this report. 

5.4 The Councils’ Finance Directors and treasury officers have been consulted on 
the report and Treasury Plan.

6. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

AfC’s Treasury Plan is an essential element in the financial governance of the 
Company and enables the owning Councils to exercise a significant degree of 
control over the Company’s financial arrangements. The financial implications 
for each Council of potential changes to the share of the RCF Commitment are 
set out in paragraphs 4.3 and 4.4. 

7. BACKGROUND PAPERS

None.

8. CONTACTS

Chris Smith 
Financial Controller
chris.smith@achievingforchildren.org.uk   

Lucy Kourpas
Director of Finance and Resources

lucy.kourpas@achievingforchildren.org.uk

26

mailto:chris.smith@achievingforchildren.org.uk
mailto:lucy.kourpas@achievingforchildren.org.uk


APPENDIX

ACHIEVING FOR CHILDREN TREASURY PLAN 2019/20

Introduction

1. AfC is not allowed to enter into any borrowing, credit facility or 
investment arrangement (other than trade credit in the normal course of 
business) unless it has been approved by the Councils. The Financial 
Plan (the Plan) provides the authorisation for AfC to borrow and invest in 
the particular situations specified and the Plan has to be approved by the 
Members, as the owners of AfC. The decision to approve the Treasury 
Plan has been delegated to the joint Committee as a Band
[...]
functions in AfC will be supervised 
by the Director of Finance and Resources and undertaken by appropriately 
experienced staff within the finance section of AfC. Treasury activity will be 
planned and reviewed weekly and longer term plans prepared at least 
annually.

8. AfC will take advice and act on instructions from the Councils, acting 
jointly, on its treasury activities and investments.

28



ACHIEVING FOR CHILDREN - JOINT COMMITTEE 
  
DATE: 24 JUNE 2019 
  
REPORT BY: MANAGING DIRECTOR, ACHIEVING FOR CHILDREN 

  
SUBJECT: RESERVED MATTERS AND OWNERSHIP ISSUES 
 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
This report provides the Joint Committee with a summary of the reserved decisions that have 
been taken by the member Councils as the joint owners as Achieving for Children, and also 
provides an update on other ownership issues.  
 
 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
The Joint Committee notes the reserved decisions that have been taken since 
November 2018 and notes the update on Achieving for Children’s Independent 
Fostering Agency and Voluntary Adoption Agency.  
 
 
3. RESERVED MATTERS 
 
An Inter-Authority Agreement sets out how Achieving for Children’s three member Councils 
will act together in their joint ownership of the company; this includes how they will make the 
decisions that are reserved to them as owners.  
 
There are 19 reserved decisions which are attached to this report as ANNEX A. The 
reserved decisions are banded: Band 1 decisions are reserved to the two founding Councils; 
Band 2 decisions require a 75% vote of the share guarantee in favour of the proposal; and 
Band 3 decisions are decided by a simple majority vote. The Joint Committee agreed the 
process for making reserved decisions at its meeting on 16 September 2015. The decisions 
are made by the Councils and are enacted in a General Meeting of the company attended by 
the Council Chief Executives (Managing Director) or their nominated representative.  
 
Five reserved decisions have been made 
[...]
). 

19. Agree changes in employment terms and conditions which would be inconsistent           
with the National Joint Council National Agreement on Pay and Conditions of            
Service and any changes to the pay and grading structure of the Chief Executive              
post of the company.  

 
 
 

34



ACHIEVING FOR CHILDREN - JOINT COMMITTEE 
 
DATE: 24 JUNE 2019 
 
REPORT BY: MANAGING DIRECTOR, ACHIEVING FOR CHILDREN 
 
SUBJECT: TRADING UPDATE  
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
This report updates the Joint Committee on income generated from business development 

since 1 April 2018. It also sets out the funding that has been identified from grant funders or 

business opportunities, as well as pipeline opportunities. 

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

The Joint Committee notes the income generated by Achieving for Children through its 

business development activities, and the potential opportunities to generate further 

income in 2019/20.  

 

3. CONFIRMED INCOME 

 

The following income has been secured by the company since 1 April 2019 against income 

targets that have been built into the base budget for the company for 2019/20.  

 

Funder Description Income (£) 

Schools  
 

Service level agreements with schools in 
Kingston and Richmond to deliver a range 
of professional services, including 
educational psychology, school 
improvement and education welfare.  

2,457,000 

Department for Education Development support for the delivery of 
30-hours free childcare in Kingston and 
Richmond.  

140,000 

Department for Education - 
Intervention Programme 
and Partners in Practice.  

Delivery of commissioner, intervention 
adviser and improvement advisor support 
to various local authorities. 

136,450 

Careers and Enterprise Co. Personal careers guidance in schools and 
colleges. . 

105,000 

 

1 35

Agenda Item 11



 

Heritage Lottery Fund 
Your Health, Our Hands 

Delivery of creative learning programmes 
for young people at risk of school 
e
[...]
on.  

250,000 

Youth Endowment Fund Youth crime prevention for young people 
aged between 10 and 14.  

150,000 

Young Londoners Round 2 Youth crime prevention for young people 
aged between 10 and 21 in Kingston and 
Richmond.  

150,000 

Arts Council Arts-based alternative education project at 
Anstee Bridge in Kingston. 

15,000 

Children’s Social Care 
Innovation programme  

Joint bid - submitted by Merton Council 
for Family Drug and Alcohol Court 
innovation including Kingston and 
Richmond.  

40,000 

Head2work  Youth employment programmes led by the 
Education Business Partnership.  

30,000 

RATPDev Reparation work with young offenders.  8,000 

LGA Digital Fund Development of a Chatbot of the Local 
Offer websites. 

20,000 

GLA Family Fund Grant funding to tackle family isolation 
and loneliness in Kingston and Richmond.  

40,000 

Esmee Fairbairn 
Foundation 

Arts-based alternative education project at 
Anstee Bridge in Kingston. 

50,000 

Total potential funding available  753,000 

 

6. CONTACT 

 

Ian Dodds 

Managing Director, Achieving for Children 

ian.dodds@achievingforchildren.org.uk 

3 37

mailto:ian.dodds@achievingforchildren.org.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	3 MINUTES FROM THE LAST MEETING
	6 GOVERNANCE REVIEW
	8 RESERVED MATTER - AfC FINANCIAL PLAN (TREASURY PLAN) - REPORT
	9 RESERVED MATTER - DECISION TAKEN SINCE LAST JOINT COMMITTEE
	11 TRADING UPDATE - REPORT



Minutes of the meeting


ACHIEVING FOR CHILDREN JOINT COMMITTEE

MONDAY, 24 JUNE 2019

PRESENT: Councillors Stuart Carroll, Simon Dudley, Gareth Roberts, Paul Hodgins, 
Hilary Gander and Liz Green.

Also in attendance: David Archibald, Elizabeth Brandill-Pepper, Ian Dodds, Hilary
Hall, Rob Henderson, Sarah Ireland, Mark Maidment, Paul Martin, Duncan Sharkey, 
Mandy Skinner and Roy Thompson.

WELCOME AND APOLOGIES 

The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting.

Apologies were received from Cllr Frost, Cllr White and Cllr Davies.  Cllr Gander attended as a 
substitute for Cllr Davies.

Cllr Dudley reported that as the Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead (RBWM) 
operated with an executive model he had been advised that the RBWM representative on the 
joint committee had to be an executive member, Cllr Stimson would be replaced with an 
executive member. 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest received.  

MINUTES FROM THE LAST MEETING 

Resolved unanimously: that the minutes of the meeting held on 14 November 2018 be 
approved. 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

No questions received. 

CHANGE IN MEMBERSHIP 

The current membership was noted. 

GOVERNANCE REVIEW 

The Joint Committee considered the latest update on implementing the governance review.

After discussing report the Joint Committee agreed all the recommendations.  Particular 
attention was given to recommendation 2.3 regarding establishing meetings between the 
chairman of the Board of Directors and key stakeholders.  

Resolved unanimously: that the Joint Committee notes the progress that has been 
made implementing the recommendations made in the Achieving for Children 
governance review.  

FRAMEWORK FOR THE BUSINESS PLAN 



The committee considered the report that asked the Joint Committee to approve the 
framework for the five-year business plan for Achieving for Children, from 2019 to 2024.

The Joint Committee were informed that there had been a review of the current business plan 
and the proposed new plan for 2019 to 2024 reflected the need to clearly demonstrate how 
the company would develop over the next five years to the shared benefit of the three owning 
Councils, but also set out how it would deliver the specific requirements and priorities of each 
Council, recognising the increasing need to differentiate how children’s services are delivered 
for each Council.

The plan presented at this meeting remained a work in progress and would be brought back to 
a future meeting and thus there was still time to make required amendments.  

The Chairman mentioned that there was a need to raise concern to national government 
around areas such as unaccompanied asylum seekers, SEND and how children’s services 
were funded.   It was agreed that the owners would jointly write to  Conservative and Liberal 
Democrats leadership candidates about these pressures. 

Resolved unanimously: that the:

(a) Joint Committee approves the framework for the five-year Business Plan for
Achieving for Children, from 2019 to 2024.

(b) Joint Committee approves the proposed priorities for the business plan subject
to further engagement with the Councils and partner organisations.

(c) Joint Committee notes that the final business plan will be presented at its
meeting on 9 September 2019 for approval as required by Reserved Matter 13.

(d) A letter is sent to the Conservative and Liberal Democrats leadership contenders 
regarding funding concerns.   

RESERVED MATTER - AFC FINANCIAL PLAN (TREASURY PLAN) - REPORT 

The Joint Committee considered the reserved matter regarding for the approval of the AFC’s 
Treasury Plan.

Members were informed that the Treasury Plan for AfC was a band three reserved
matter that was delegated to the Joint Committee for decision. The Plan was approved 
annually and when events required a review. The Plan was last
reviewed and approved by the Joint Committee in March 2018.  The only change was in 
section 4.3 regarding the percentage of shares. 

It was noted that there had been no change to investments.  

Resolved unanimously: that the Joint Committee:

a) Note the contents of this report,
b) Considered the review of the share of the Revolving Credit Facility
(paragraph 4), and
c) Approved the Treasury Plan as set out in the Appendix to this report.

RESERVED MATTER - DECISION TAKEN SINCE LAST JOINT COMMITTEE 

The Joint Committee considered the report that provided a summary of the reserved decisions 
that had been taken by the member Councils as the joint owners as Achieving for Children, 
and also provided an update on other ownership issues.



Resolved unanimously:  that the report be noted along with the reserved decisions that 
have been taken since November 2018 and notes the update on Achieving for 
Children’s Independent Fostering Agency and Voluntary Adoption Agency.

BUDGET 2019-20 

Item withdrawn.

TRADING UPDATE - REPORT 

The Joint Committee considered the latest trading update that provided information on income 
generated from business development since 1 April 2018. It also set out the funding that had 
been identified from grant funders or business opportunities, as well as pipeline opportunities.

It was noted that there were plans to appoint a new officer to help with fundraising from grants 
and foundations who would help increase funding opportunities but would not be in 
competition with voluntary organisations. It was agreed that there should be a press release 
about raising funds and working with voluntary organisation to help support children and 
young people. 

Resolved unanimously: that the:

 (a) Joint Committee approves the framework for the five-year Business Plan for 
Achieving for Children, from 2019 to 2024.

(b) Joint Committee approves the proposed priorities for the business plan subject to 
further engagement with the Councils and partner organisations.

(c) Joint Committee notes that the final business plan will be presented at its
meeting on 9 September 2019 for approval as required by Reserved Matter 13.

RECOMMISSIONING UPDATE 

The Joint Committee noted that Kingston Upon Thames and Richmond Upon Thames 
contract with AFC was due to be renewed in the spring of 2021 and thus commissioning 
negotiations had started.  RBWM’s renewal was due in 2024.

AOB 

There was no other business raised. 

DATE OF FUTURE MEETINGS 

It was noted that the next meeting was due to take place in Windsor. 

The meeting, which began at 11.30 am, finished at 11.45 am

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........


